
TO*O 0T0C1 

(B) 

NAIlØLI ::sth11lqth ( 'flc'ti)iT 1ii h:isc.  

i 0/0 THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST &CENTRAL EXCISE 

IfAX 
fffi TT* t Tf / 2'' Floor. GST Bhavan 

'Rl I(Cl Js / Race Course Ring Road 

.l'3lqk / Raikot— 360 001  
Tele Fax No. 0281 — 2477952/2441142 Email: cexappealsrajkot@gmail.com  

MARKET 

.d t*l

arcfi / i tc'l *1 1/ agr 
Appeal /File No. 0.1.0. No. 

R/0I/2018-19 V2/I26/BVR/2018-I9 

T ST T31T nLll(0rder1nAppeal No.): 

  

Date: 
8/5/2018 

BHV-EXCUS-000-APP-106-2019 

1ttnll P'iii-/ 
03.05.2019 Date of Order: 

1T:t 'b1 4) dIth I 

Date of issue: 06.05.2019 

ft d 3i -fli), l n  m 'ilRd / 

Passed by Shri Kumar Santosh, Principal Commissioner (Appeals),Rajkot 

IT SIf R/9 319TR/ it/ cili SIf1t, 5ThIT 'rll' tJ/ l'/ii- ti11Cll'I, 
.is'i'i loll l/nrttft&rsrll Ri1i oiU ci 

Arising Out of above mentioned 010 issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise/ST / lIST, 
Rajkot/Jamnagar/Gandhidham: 

i 11101 CliclI&i11i Cl I 41 ii 91Tt I 'Tf1T /Name&Address of theAppeflants&Respondent 

M/s Reliance Naval and Engineering Ltd.,Pipavav Port,,Post: Ucchaiya, Via: Rajula Bliavnagar. 

w 51t4tr(sclleT) httr i w61 llto 9Tts1rrt /Tt curTc  per itoi l/ 
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following way. 

4(  tTtc,OPr 'cMK R cturl1tif  a c'un t-'4 1944 slit OTtT 35B c 
fo tPIT, 1994ttlTtT 865SI1Ttfi4llici  tocrtictft 
Appeal to Customs Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 35B of CEA, 1944 / Undec Section 86 of the Finance 
Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:- 

i$ki2il/ 
The special benc'h of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, New Delhi in all matters 
relating to classification and valuation. 

'1' 1(a) ois It( ST4IV1t Ti91SIT twxft sjr fl'ii t9t aoii' srfr(it 
'ifilni TslhfoiLffftsrpr aneft xix oigit,'ue- oos,crslit oi,'fl SIfl1 I] 
To the West regional bench olCustoms, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CbSTAT) at, 2nd  Floor, Bhaumali Bhawan, 
Asarwa AhmedaThad-380016in case of appeals other than as mentioned in pars- 1(a) above 

apfteffzr arr cr c IPISI   t fu n'thST c'l tnt, fli'ifl, 2001, ftSITT 6 c xtpplxr )xñft )i 
l''1 EA-31It -tl. 9t''l 1Zi oiiii 'ClT1TI I  W2trWF', 'TsftT oiIio TISIT 

'ct 5 nil's ii rir,5 oii's T1T 50'ils ci'i 3t-TlT 50 'ii's si'. stflfti * TITIt: 1,000/-  5,000/-6'rit 
SixixiT 10,000/- TIlT fitttiftit "liii tj9t tI[1 1nlil SITI fittrifti lljc-I TIlT T8TTI, IIWfIITIr SixitSifli SITTFFThTIITOF t til's I l 1141 '14' 

'1111 flloifl  aft ei412.ini,  tWx n ij oifl eiJno 'i xr'g gw lil,'u oii'ii arrf tfxiflttr ai' 'icr iTirrsr, 4' 
'il'sl 4ki SITf oii t4fltir i1c-fl ZITTITfIfTIIT'r tn'si fxitr I 'i'-t'i'i anitir ( s4iTI) )lli  5iT-q trr'r 500/- 

xrlft4F l  l'ii / 

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 / as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise (Appeal) 
Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 1,000/- Rs.5000/-, Rs.10,000/-
where amount of dutydemand/interest/penalty/refund is upto 5 Lac., 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of 
crossed bank draft in favour of Asst. Registrar of branch of any nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of any 
nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated. Application made for grant of stay shall be 
accompanied by a fee of Rs. 500/-. 

srcfticftcr SITTITfIf'lITUT 'il STlT6I-  sr'flST, ITI srflffitTT1T,1994t 'sTilT 86(1) c 3t?11T1 iiii P'i'iin11, 1994, ¶1t'ixF 9(1) ci4cl 

'A4x S.T.-51t 9fttTIT SIT TIlTft r ac 'sTat f suitar s(  '4i mat  / (mi 4 1i 

1'1lf1lo fl SITftl) atT ratat s4' Irl Ill's, TI9T  l'll4' lTrcrnill xi'fr S n1'1011 l'iTTIT, 'l' 5 iT1lTTITTITIr/t 

Ill4PI-14' titat 4' IIi oli) 'shF'd TI' l's's 9R1 Th'SIT oil-Il SITft/ri  I Frxrftttr gl'i TIlT rtlTr, i,  aft n311 P11111 -ii 'srfi oi4j 

P1SIf1(TIr ST'ft5ftt m1SITfITTISIlTT aft P11111 fattr I T'PTTI sllittr ('it afi4lT) c fi'. 'iisi-'Tf 4 'sTat 500/- ati xftft'i t-'t oir t-ii 

l'ii 1/ 

The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in 
Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994, and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed 
against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & 
interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty 
levied is more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & 
penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of 
nominated Public Sector Bank of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated. I Application made for grant of stay shall be 

accompanied by a fee of Rs.500/ 



(1) 

(C) 

3,l994 %Tttl 86 -tT2tTif (2) 1T  (2A( iIci *14) 5t4), '**. iel4), 1994, fi 9(2) re 
9(2A(cl6d S.T.-7 "f* 3PI 33 33(3Ffl), 4)ac1Ie '4' IJ 
trrfttr atrr TfP PPIT 3k (d'14 t3 'I[1 Teli3e 3T4Th '3TfT() eitt iiri ru eie  srrit sipr  li4isr acqI' jc'q,/ 

 ir{i sftw / 
The apoeal under sub section (2) and (2A) of the section 36 the Finance Act 1994, shall be ified in For ST.7 as 
prescribed under Rule 9 (2) & 9(A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order 
of Commissioner Central Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) (one of which shall be a certified 
copy) and copy of the order passed by the Commissionerauthorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy 
Commissioner of Central Excise! Service Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal. 

ft3Ttle* 3kt3ac1IC J,'1 3kIe. i'fi4'-1 T .(ink_Tsi( i4)3k eiitl t3c"1iC j-e 3TTII1tiPT 19443k 3RI 
(ii) 35Lristt,o t(cftrt, 1994 3zt9TfltTur 

irtft 't *ie 3/3T31iT 10 ilTtii3r(10%). 1ri4I liRi *,  3T39T, , 31T 
118T93kr4R, 33FT T4d*1d xr(;RT,1 3TTft3 'flt4rI 

(i) 8TtT 11 I a ii ire ci 3e 
(ii( 1i3k3keT1T)l3i 
(iii) litfta;i2 r761ec%ire*i 

ipla3ff3kirsI*3kf fl4I/ 
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also 
made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie 
before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or 
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a 
ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores, 

Under Central Excise and. Service Tax, "Duty Demanded" shall include: 
i) amount determined under Section 11 D; 
ii) amount of erroneous Cenvnt Credit taken; 
iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules 

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application and appeals 
pending before any appellate authority prior to the cocmnencement of the 'inance (No.2) Act, 2014. 

i1Tt{ d&'1'R 3klrti1ff 31l1 
ReviionappicatiQn to  Govrnment x  1n11a: _____ 

in t4m1 tsvrq1lhti fl3kibi4i iii'ti T, 3213t <r41s i)'s iifltftPLl994  3k  5TT 35EE l%5c 
'*ITttr e.aI(, 5'ITftbV{ 3113'3T f1f3T e'irte, I-4 ITtr, 3kf wftcr, sflr 41e wr, e+ci i, 3k fsaff-u000i, t'r flrzi-r 
"11.11 T0 / ... 
A revision gpphcation lies to the Under Secretari. to the Government of India, Revision Application Umt, 
Ministly of 1'mance, Department of Revenue, 4th loor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi-
110001, under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-
section (1) of Section-35B ibid: 

cici ff.ieeici TRA, 'I 41ici Thi3k Terrifl 'rRu!11   3-ri 
I,4 3T TJy1ift r'ieci 3:Tpr, trkirefl W1T3T3T iT5rtr Clii -'t&e i'i, fi3k aiai1i irrt)r3k 

In case of any loss of goods, where the lOSS occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory 
or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage 
whether in a factory or in a warehouse 

Ciii 

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of on excisable 
material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country or temtory outside India. 

ireici e ai1rritrFtfIbu 1ei i1TryAT., {Tr 93IT*4uCIII3TiV3TI / 
In case of goods exported outside Indca export to Nepal or Bhutan, withoutpayment of duty. 

fttmici cieucici f ck  53kZtRt  cige eve 3kT irtatker 
liT T3II (erkel') avi f2iri 33ktk3rr (9 2)',19Y 3k tiTet 109 ii 5RI fi'Ttr 3k 3k tiTtlia 3P-T3T ii*ii4i[Ill q ir cue 3'rPpr f3k 

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products under the provisions 
of this Act or the Rules made there under such order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the 
date appointed under Sec. 109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998. 

cam EA-8,5tie ),2001, 913 1T11[I)1, c 
ifl'eef eseui 3 Cl$ 3 T3kTiftT1Ti I i'l'l iii13 T4f 31113TW spflr i er3krreu 3k  ci4) ymfcp  Tnt 

ci eja irflilinr, 19443k OTT 35-EE 3 citci kceñfi'et ej're 3k ircrciift cil 3'e TR-6 3k 3k 

Th'Ab'ove application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9 of Central Excise 
(Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 inontbs rom the dte on which the order sought to be appealed against is 
communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It shouaf also be 
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-
EE of CEA, 1944, under Malor Head of Account. 

tetii i id r(ftircijnit sueie*fl 3kaieftTI 
"191 CCII lC 1'4 liii 'pe 3TOT 200/- TnTiflTT3T *ul 4  *i)'i uiie ae i3uiiha T3kAreicil t3kc3k 
1000-/TniThTif(l3TcIe) 
The revision app,hcation shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 200/- where the amount involved in Rupees One 
Lac or less and Rs. 1000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One Lac. 

erwa33xep'Tnu'lar*Acetl4i 3ti33t,n33T1T 
'iii tt34T11 TnTf 3kWThITS' 'ieui5.i TnP3iiT 3TitiTinflreR chltp5illl'4Tft3Tcicul * i/In case 

if the order covers variousriumbers of order- in Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be paid in the aforesaid 
manner, not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to th Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the 
Central Govt. As the case may be, is fuled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lakh fee ol Rs. 100/- for 
each. 

erqucie ej'u irfTnn, 1975, irli-i inn. i r3kesi'r in*er3ktifi 3TiTITftF 6.50 i4l 'lIT eIelrie 
Ci 

ne copy of apphcation or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and, the order of the adjudicating authority shall bear a 
court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 as prescribed under Sdhedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act'1975, as amended. 

____ (ii4' fMl) 1eeloc'fl, 1982 c'f91'tr t it t3ktntr euiii 3k 

Attention is also invited to the rules coverin" these and other related matters contained in the Customs Excise 
and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982. 

s4).flq tnfltemnQ 3k  itt arfliTr  k °ei'ia, lkitit ifre c4)ccie 91TOT9'f f, sçiftspsff f*'iwftzt lecieci 
www.cbec.gov.ui 'lIT ciii I j 
For the elaborate detailed anti latest provisions relating to filing of appeal to the higher appellate authority the 
appellant may rel'er to the Departmental website www.dbec.gov.in. 



3 Appeal No. V2/ 126/BVR/2018 

:: ORDER IN APPEAL  

M/s .Reliance Naval and Engineering Ltd (earlier known as Reliance 

Defence and Engineering Ltd, Pipavav Port, Post — Ucchaiya, Via — Rajula 

Dist:- Amreli, PIN 365560 (hereinafter referred to as "the appellant") have filed 

the appeal against the Order-in-Original No. R10112018 dated 8.5.2018 

(hereinafter referred to as "the impugned order"), passed by the Assistant 

Commissioner, Central GST Division, Bhavnagar-IIl (Amreli), Bhavnagar 

(hereinafter referred to as "the lower adjudicating authority"). 

2. Brief facts of the case are that the appellant, filed refund claim under 

Notification No. 12/2013-ST dated 01.07.2013 (hereinafter referred to as "the 

said notification") for the service tax paid to service providers for the specified 

services used in authorized operations of Special Economic Zone established 

under the Special Economic Zone Act,2005 for the period from April, 2016 to 

September,2016. The Assistant Commissioner, Service Tax Division, 

Bhavnagar vide refund order dated 24.3.2017 rejected refund of Rs.47,42,664/-

on various grounds. The appellant preferred appeal against this order dated 

24.3.2017, which was decided vide Order-in-Appeal No.BHV-EXCUS-000-APP-

105-2017-18 dated 30.1.2018 wherein matter of refund of Rs.13,80,362/- was 

remanded back for decision on merits and refund of Rs.31,05,620/- was 

allowed. The lower adjudicating authority vide the impugned order sanctioned 

refund of Rs.31,05,620/- (Rs.28,91,503/- +Rs.2,14,117/-) but rejected refund of 

Rs.13,80,362/-. 

3. Being aggrieved, the appellant has preferred the present appeal against 

the impugned order for rejection of refund of Rs.13,80,362/- on the following 

grounds: - 

(i) Refund of Rs.10,03,453/- in respect of Query Sr No. 21 to 23, 25,27,,37 

to 49, 52 to 54, 60 to 65, 74 to 76, 73A, 75A, 76A, 79, 80,88 of Query table is 

not time barred as because the appellant had made payments in instalments to 

service providers that too with lump sum amount for the invoices and 

considered last payments as payment of service tax so as to fulfill other 

conditions including time limit of one year from the date of payment of service 

taxa as per the clause (e) of Paragraph 3 (iii) of the said notification; that that 

department raised query for such payments vide letter dated 17.2.2017 but 

failed to take note of the provisions of Notification No.12/2013-St dated 

1.7.2013 as amended especially clause (d) (e) and (f) of Para 3111; that as per 

Page 3 of 7 



4 Appeal No. V2/ 126/BVR/2018 

clause (d), the amount indicated in invoice including the service tax payable 

thereon shall have been paid to the person liable to pay the service tax thereon; 

that as per clause (e), the refund claim shall be filed within one year from the 

end of the month in which actual payment of service tax was made to the 

service provider and as per clause (f), the SEZ unit shall submit only one claim 

of refund under this notification for every quarter; that in the business, 

practically it was impossible to fulfil all the three procedure and conditions; that 

payments are made to service provider on lumpsum basis; that in cases of 

continuous services, payments are made without referring specific invoice; that 

for this very reason in clause € it is provided that AC/DC shall permit to file 

refund claim beyond one year within extended time; that if the interpretation 

made by the lower adjudicating authority is considered as true then provisions 

of other become redundant. 

(iii) As regards Refund of Rs.3,76,9091- in respect of query No. 18,24,28 to 

36, 50,51,55 to 57,77, 82 to 87 and 105 of site claim, Appellant submitted that 

actual claim of Refund of Rs.15,450/- in respect of Query Sr No. 105 and not 

Rs.1,54,450/- and hence rejected refund claim of 3,76,909/- is in fact rejection 

of Rs.2,37,909/- and hence, total refund claim rejected is 12,41,362/- as against 

13,80,363/-; that time limit of one year is not statutory time limit like Section 11B 

of the Central Excise Act, 1944 but Assistant Commissioner has power to grant 

the extension under the clause (e) of Para 3 of the Notification No.12/2013-St 

dated 1.7.2013; that as per Para 111-3(e) the assistant commissioner is duty bout 

to permit filing of refund claim beyond one year as the word "shall" is used 

before the word "permit"; that appellant has requested for condonation of delay 

to the lower adjudicating authority vide their letters dated 27.2.2017 and 

15.3.2018 on the ground that same was cause due to change of manageme4nt 

from M/s. Pipavav defense to M/s. Reliance defense and hence documents 

could not be traced out on this transition period, that even if he was not satisfied 

with the explanation of the appellant, he ought to have issued SCN in the 

interest of justice before rejecting the claim.; that the lower adjudicating 

authority should have permitted the request of condonation of delay in respect 

of refund of Rs.12,41,362/-. Appellant relied upon order of the Hon'ble CESTAT 

in the case of M/s. APK Identification reported as 2012 (27)STR 20 (Tn-Del) 

4. Personal hearing in the matter was attended to by Shri P.D. Rachchh, 

Advocate, on behalf of the Appellant, and reiterated the grounds of appeal and 

stated that the lower adjudicating authority is not even considering their request 

and just simply rejecting the refund; that the impugned order is illegal and has 

Page 4 of 7 



5 Appeal No. V21 1261BVR12018 

7 
been issued without application of mind. 

FINDINGS  

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order, 

the grounds of appeal and written as well oral submissions during personal 

hearing. The issue to be decided is whether the impugned order is correct in 

rejecting the refund of Rs.12,41,362/- during de novo proceedings or not? 

6. The appellant has pointed out that matter was remanded back by the 

Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot vide OIA dated 30.01.2018 to the lower 

adjudicating authority to decide refund of Rs.12,41,3621- (Rs.10,03,453/- + 

Rs.2,37,9091-) on time bar issue. I find that the direction given at Para 8.3 of the 

OIA. The direction at Para 8.3 was given in continuation of findings at Para 8 to 

8.2 in general and Para 8.2 in specific. For the ease of reference and proper 

understanding Para 8 to 8.3 of the said OIA are reproduced as below:- 

"8. The appellant has contended rejection of Refund of Rs. 13,80,362/- as 
time barred on the ground that the time limit of one year can be extended. 
They heavily relied upon the terminology of the notification, which uses 
the word 'shall' in respect of powers of extension of time limit delegated to 
the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy Commissioner. The appellant 
stated that Refund claim is not time barred as they have made the 
payment in two or more installments to the service provider; that they 
made lump sum payment is parts and payment is not made invoice wise 
at one go and refund was claimed considering the last and final 
installment. The appellant also submitted that due to change in 
management and transfer of statutoty records! document! invoice from 
M!s. Pipavav defense and Offshore Engineering Company Limited to MIs. 
Reliance Defense Engineering Limited they could not file refund claim in 
time and had requested the adjudicating authority for condonation of 
delay. I observe that the appellant, while accepting the delay, has 
contended that the benefit should not be denied in absence of substantial 
grounds. I find that the adjudicating authority has summarily rejected the 
request for condonation of delay without assigning any reasons. The 
adjudicating authority has summarily rejected the request for condonation 
of delay without assigning any reasons. The adjudicating authority has 
not recorded any valid reason for rejecting the request. I find that Para 
3(e) of the Notification 12/2013-ST reads as under:- 

"(e)the claim for refund shall be filed within one year from the end 
of the month in which actual payment of service tax was made by 
such Developer or SEZ unit to the registered service provider or 
such extended period as the Assistant Commissioner of Central 
Excise or the Deputy Commissioner of Central excise, as the case 
may be, shall permit;" 

(emphasis supplied) 

8.1 It can be seen from above that the Assistant Commissioner or 
Deputy Commissioner 'shall' permit the period of extension to file the 
claim. Thus, discretion vested is made compulsive in nature by' using 
word "shall" and exercise of power is desired and it also implies that 
reasons have to be recorded for any decision. I also find that the decision 
in the matter of MIs. APK Identification reported as 2012 (27) STR 20 (Tn-
Delhi) relied upon by the appellant is identical and is in favour of the 

Page 50f7 



6 Appeal No. V2/ 126/BVR/2018 

appellant wherein Hon'ble CESTAT has, inter-a/ia, held that adjudicating 
authority was expected to exercise that power unless there is a reason for 
not exercising such power. Relevant portion of the judgment is 
reproduced as under:- 

"4. Considered the arguments of both sides. I do not agree 
with the argument that the time-limit under Notification dated 1-3-
2011 cannot be made applicable to the claims filed before that 
date and pending on that date. I also consider the fact that even 
under the earlier notification, the Deputy Commissioner had 
power to condone the delay. The delay involved was only 17 
days and when a public authority is qiven any power, he is 
expected to exercise it unless there is a reason for not exercisinq 
such power. No reason has been recorded in the impuqned 
order. In the facts and circumstances of the case, I consider that 
this a case where he should have considered the claim as per 
the proviso of Notification No. 17/2011-S.T, dated 1-3-2011  
which was in force on the date when he issued the order. I hold 
that the claims are not time-barred and the matter is remanded 
to the adjudicating authority to decide the case afresh, on the 
merits of the claim." 

(Emphasis supplied) 

8.2 The adjudicating authority in his order did not attribute any reason 
for rejecting the refund of the appellant. I find considerable force in the 
appellant's claim in absence of any recorded reasons in the impugned 
order where refund claim is otherwise admissible to the appellant in 
relation to the different set of seivices used for manufacture of exported 
goods. I am of considered view that the appellant can not be deprived of 
their leqitimate benefit of refund for the payments made where export of 
qoods, utilization of seivices and payment of tax are not disputed. I rely 
order of the Joint Secretary (RA), Government of India in the case of MIs. 
Modern Process Printers reported as 2006 (204) ELT 0632 wherein it was 
inter-alia held that:- 

"6.3... 
 In fact, as regards rebate specifically, it is now a trite law 

that the procedural in fraction of Notification/Circulars etc, are to be 
condoned if exports have really taken place, and the law is settled 
now that substantive benefit cannot be denied for procedural 
lapses. Procedure has been prescribed to facilitate verification of 
substantive requirements. The core aspect or fundamental 
requirement for rebate is its manufacturer and subsequent export. 
As long as this requirement is met, other procedural deviations 
can be condoned...... 

8.3 I, therefore, hold that the adjudicating authority needs to re-
examine the facts on record to arrive at the decision and hence, I remand 
the matter of refund of Rs. 13,80,362/- back to the jurisdictional 
adjudicating authority who will consider all facts of this part of the refund 
claim and decide on merits afresh.  

11. In view of the above facts and circumstances, I allow appeal for 
refund of .......refund of Rs.13,80,362/- by way of remand to be decided 
afresh as per Para 8 to 8.3, refund of  

7. I find that the lower adjudicating authority has given emphasis on Para 8 

to 8.3 but did not consider the direction given at Para 11 that matter is 

remanded to decide the matter afresh as per Para 8 to 8.3 and has rejected 

Page 6 of 7 



7 Appeal No. V2/ 126/BVR/2018 

* refund of Rs.13,80362/-. Vide 8.3, the lower adjudicating authority was directed 

for decision on merits after condonation of delay as held at Para 8.2 of the QIA 

wherein it was held that the lower adjudicating authority was required to 

exercise power vested at Para 3 (e) of the said notification to condone delay in 

filing of refund claims. I find that the condonation of delay in this case is 

required to be essentially granted as per Clause (e) of Para 3 of Notification 

No. 12/2013-ST dated 1.7.2013. I, therefore, find merit in the appellant's 

argument that the lower adjudicating authority has erred in interpreting and 

implementing the directions of the OlA. I, thus, hold that the delay in filing 

refund is required to be condoned in terms of Para 3(e) of the said notification. 

Accordingly, I hold that refund of Rs. Rs.12,41,362/- was required to be 

sanctioned after condonation of delay in filing refund. 

8. Thus, I set aside the impugned order and allow the present appeal for 

refund of Rs.12,41 362/- with consequential relief, if any. 

S. c*1cc1'i ciI'(I f'r dI  3 TfY.lU 3Y -d di ZlT lidl 

9. The appeal of the appellant is disposed off in above terms. 

     

(c4J-fl, ici) 

tiir 31k.lcl-d (3c) 

c)cl Ic*-) c1I, l  

 

       

M/s Reliance Naval and -;ç L' TdI ct.a4l c*1'll 
Engineering Ltd 
(Earlier M/s.Reliance Defence and 
Engineering Ltd) 

i1II 

clI..JI - 'tI'lc'B 

Post:- Uchhaiya, Via- Rajula, 

Dis: Amreli 365560. 

TTT o- 3-f Nctcl, ia-çl cI -d t! c1I c4 T 'a-ç icYl ç*.c1, 

dld , 3iJtiic *,jJa1c4,I. cl 

R 31k1cfd, 4aç1 clf-ç-J V ,Ic41 cb( tT 5cYld -flclo-ldk 

3IcI-dIc1, -fIcla1dl, t 3cf iIc1I d I 

$. .HiIcb 31Nlc4-c1, cH-c1 t -c1I ch' J-fc'1 Ia1dI. -Ill, I1a1dk 

 3:lThlcb ifcfJ cI 

Page 7 of 7 



0 


